
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 25 August 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Jobs and Economy Committee will be held on Thursday, 3 September 
2020 in the Remote Virtual Teams Meeting, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact The Interim Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S J Carr 

M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T Hallam (Chair) 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 

L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF 
BUSINESS PLAN 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 To report progress against outcome targets identified in the 
Housing Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and to provide an update as to the latest key 
performance indicators therein. 
 
 

 

5.   KEY SITES UPDATE 
 

(Pages 13 - 18) 

 To update members of the Committee on the progress of 
housing sites across the Borough 
 
 

 

6.   PLANNING REFORMS AND CHANGES TO PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE USE CLASSES ORDER 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 To update members on recent changes announced to 
permitted development rights and the Use Classes Order 
and to provide a brief summary of the proposed planning 
reforms announced within the Government’s ‘Planning for 
the Future’ consultation 
 
 

 

7.   UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME 
 

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 To update the committee on income generated from 
charging for the use of Council owned town squares. 
 
 

 

8.   REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND AND 
SURVEY UPDATE 
 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

 To update members of the Committee on the Reopening 
High Streets Safely Fund, the outputs so far, and how this 
links into the ongoing business survey work. 
 
 

 

9.   RECRUITING A MARKETS OFFICER 
 

(Pages 33 - 34) 

 To outline the details of the value a Market Officer would 
bring and inform members on the current issues regarding 
markets in the borough. 
 
 

 

10.   HS2 UPDATE 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 

 To update members on progress with HS2. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

11.   STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND 
 

(Pages 37 - 38) 

 To update members as to the progress of the Stapleford 
Towns Deal bid. 
 
 

 

12.   DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UPDATE 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To update members on progress of the formation of a 
Development Corporation which will cover the strategic 
development sites at Toton and Chetywnd Barracks 
 
 

 

13.   HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To update members on the preparation of an Article 4 
Direction. 
 
 

 

14.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

15.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

16.   HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 
 

 

 To enable further discussion should the Committee require. 
 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors R D MacRae, R I Jackson and J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary 
interest in item 7 due to being a member of Stapleford Town Board, minute number 6 
refers. Councillor J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as a local 
business owner, minute number 7 refers. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 27 February 2020 were confirmed a correct record. 
 
 

3 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION UPDATE  
 
Following the decision of the Jobs and Economy Committee in February 2020 work 
has been progressing on the Article 4. Current priorities of the Planning Policy team 
during the lockdown have been to progress the Core Strategy Review and Growth 
options work for a public consultation in July, HS2 Toton (Strategic Location for 
Growth) Supplementary Planning Document, Climate Change Initiatives in addition to 
progressing the Article 4 Direction. 
 
It was noted that progression was going well and it was anticipated the work would be 
carried out with the opening of the Council offices in early July. 
 
 

4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN PROGRESS - 
BUSINESS GROWTH  
 
The Committee noted a report which informed of progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and were provided with an update as to the latest key performance 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



indicators therein. Further discussion ensued with regard to business growth with a 
request to revisit some of the plans to update on the impact of Covid-19. 
 
 

5 UPDATE ON KEY SITES  
 
Members received an update on the progress of development sites across the 
Borough and thanked the Officers on all the work carried out so far. The Committee 
was updated on all the regeneration sites with further discussions to take place around 
Moults Yard, Stapleford, ongoing discussions with Network Rail at Beeston Cement 
Depot and the Former Myfords Site. 
 
 

6 STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL FUND  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on the Stapleford Towns 
Deal Fund and the investment plan for Stapleford. 
 
 

7 REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND  
 
On 29 May 2020 the government announced that Broxtowe Borough Council would be 
allocated £101,458 for the reopening of high streets safely.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Hallam and seconded by Councillor L A Lally that the 
following measures be implemented throughout Beeston, Eastwood, Kimberley and 
Stapleford, to support local businesses and shoppers during the phases of reduction 
of lockdown.  
 

 Employ two Information Officers for six months, full time Monday to Saturday to 
support local town centre businesses.   

 Create a supportive presence within the town centres. Utilising existing Council 
staff where applicable. 

 Develop and implement a campaign (including print media, online activities and 
branded clothing/PPE) to encourage residents to shop locally and promote 
COVID-19 safety.  

 Cleaning increased on town centre benches, bins, and street furniture.  

 Recruit two wardens on a six-month basis to cover the four town centres. 
 
On being put to the meeting the proposal was approved. 
 

RESOLVED that the actions and allocation of resources, as amended, be 
approved.  
 
 

8 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN  
 
Members were updated on the economic recovery plan with the steps the Council had 
taken to support the business community during the Covid-19 pandemic and how the 
Council would support the economy to recover. 
 

RESOLVED that the short, medium and longer term recommendations, as 
set out in appendix 5 of the report, be approved.  

Page 2



 
 

9 DATA GATHERING  
 
Members of the Committee received an update on the Council’s proposed data 
gathering exercise to feed into the wider Economic Recovery Plan for businesses post 
Covid-19. The Committee discussed the options available to collate information from 
businesses to support the Economic Recovery Plan and suggested using conference 
calling, emails and telephone calls to assist in the data gathering process.  
 

RESOLVED that the approach to data gathering be approved. 
 
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme and agreed on the inclusion of a 
report to provide an update on Moults Yard Stapleford in January 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee   3 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT – REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN 
PROGRESS – JOBS AND ECONOMY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets identified in the Housing Business 
Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities and objectives, and to provide an 
update as to the latest key performance indicators therein. 

 
2. Background 

 

The Corporate Plan 2020-2024 was approved by Council on 4 March 2020.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by the respective Committees each year. 

 
3. Performance Management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework, each Committee 
receives regular reports during the year which review progress against their 
respective Business Plans.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management is considered following the year-end. 
 

This report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of progress 
towards Corporate Plan priorities from the perspective of the Housing Business 
Plan.  It provides a summary of the progress made to date on key tasks and 
priorities for improvement in 2020/21 and the latest data relating to Critical 
Success Indicators (CSI) and Key Performance Indicators (KPI).  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 
 
The content of this report is based upon data required to demonstrate progress 
with the Business Plan.  The Council is currently reviewing its corporate 
performance reporting arrangements, including the content of regular reports to 
Committees.  Members are invited to comment upon the format, level and 
content of data provided for future reports. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the Key 
Tasks and Actions in the Business Growth Business Plan 2020-23 in addition 
to performance in relation to the current CSI and KPI for 2020/21. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Jobs and Economy Committee   3 September 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background - Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan for 2020-2024 was approved by Cabinet on 4 March 2020.  
This plan sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “A 
Greener, Safer and Healthier Broxtowe where everyone prospers.”  Over the 
period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business Growth, 
Community Safety, Health and Environment. 
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable. 

 
2. Business Plans 
 

Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas, including Housing, 
were approved by the Full Council on 4 March 2020, following 
recommendations from the respective Committees in January/February 2020. 
 
The Council’s priority for Business Growth is to “Invest in our towns and our 
people”.  Its objectives are to:  
 

 Complete the redevelopment of Beeston Town Centre (BG1) 

 Undertake town investment schemes in Eastwood, Kimb
[...]
the site is unrealistic in the 
current market. 

Unknown  Unknown  

 
Members should note that the list of sites attached has reduced as various sites start 
construction following the granting of planning permission and associated 
discussions. The list was originally determined following considered assessment of 
the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). The following list of 
sites are ones that will be looked into with intention of getting them developed over 
the next few years. The relevant planning application references are below: 
 
Alexon 12 - 14 Moore Gate Beeston  - 16/00626/OUT  
63 - 65 Chilwell Road Beeston  16/00166/OUT     
Rockaway Hotel – Beeston - 17/00734/FUL 
Royal Oak – 22 Villa Street Beeston -     19/00194/FUL 
3 and 7-11 Villa Street Beeston - 18/00422/FUL 
Lower Regent Street Beeston 
The Magpie – 187 Toton Lane – Stapleford - 19/00268/FUL 
South of Kimberley Road , Nuthall – No recent details landowners.  
Rear of 127 Kimberley Road Nuthall – Same as above 
The Poplars Car Park  , Wollaton Road , Beeston 15/00481/FUL 
Land Fronting Wollaton Road Beeston – No recent details 
Methodist Church, Queens Road Beeston 
Dovecote Bar and Grill – 29 Beauvale,  Newthorpe - 19/00029/FUL 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  3 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PLANNING REFORMS AND CHANGES TO PERMITTED 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE USE CLASSES ORDER 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on recent changes announced to permitted development 
rights and the Use Classes Order and to provide a brief summary of the 
proposed planning reforms announced within the Government’s ‘Planning for 
the Future’ consultation.  

 
2. Detail 

 
The Government has announced a number of significant changes to the 
planning system including additional permitted development rights and changes 
to the Use Classes Order. The changes provide additional rights for extensions 
through the right to add additional storeys to buildings and through new rights 
to redevelop sites without obtaining full planning permission. The Use Classes 
Order has also been extensively revised to combine a number of classes into a 
new ‘Class E’.  

 
The ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation document proposes a number of 
significant reforms to the planning system. The Council has until 29 October 
2020 to provide a response on the consultation.  

 
Further details are provided within the appendix.  

 
3. Financial Implications  

 
The changes to permitted development rights and the Use Classes Order has 
the potential to reduce the number of planning applications submitted to the 
Council. However, the additional permitted development rights are subject to 
prior approvals which are likely to require a fee. The proposed reforms to the 
planning system may have significant financial impacts but these are currently 
unclear due to the nature of the consultation document.  

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is RESOLVE to delegate authority to the Interim Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to submit a response in respect of the 
Government’s ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation by 29 October 2020. 

 
Background papers  
Nil  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6.



Jobs and Economy Committee  3 September 2020 

APPENDIX 
1. Introduction  

 
The Government has announced a number of significant changes to the planning 
system including additional permitted development rights and changes to the Use 
Classes Order. On 6 August the Government also published ‘Planning for the 
Future’ which proposes a number of significant changes to the planning system. 
The purposes of this report is to provide a summary of these changes.  

 
2. Planning for Growth Consultation  

 
The document proposes a number of significant changes to the planning system 
including plan-making, development management, development contributions, 
and other related policy proposals. A summary of the main chan
[...]
elopment which has already received the grant of planning and which would 
lapse between 23rd March 2020 and 31st December 2020 now have until 1st April 
2021 to be implemented.  

 

Page 24



Jobs and Economy Committee   3 September 2020 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive   
 

UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update the committee on income generated from charging for the use of Council 
owned town squares.   

 
2. Background 

 
At the Cabinet meeting on 19 April 2016 agreed to amend policy so that Council 
owned squares would fall under the remit of the Town Centre Management team who 
would encourage bookings for commercial use in order to generate much needed 
additional income. There was previously no policy in place to charge for square usage 
and the permits for any activities were issued by the Council’s Licensing section. 
Square usage was previously reserved for community and non-profit making purposes 
with some consideration to commercial uses on a case by case basis.  
 
The Economic Development team continue to process permit applications for the use 
of Council owned town squares, in line with the Council’s most current Town Centre 
Trading Policy. Further details are set out in the Appendix. 
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

The table below shows the income received since the Council began charging for the 
use of squares. 

 

Financial Year £ 
Budget 

£ 
Income 

2016/17 4,000 7,600 

2017/18 4,000 10,115 

2018/19 7,500 8,524 

2019/20 10,000 9,457 

2020/21 (to 1st August 2020) 12,000* -280 

Cumulative Total 35,416 

 
Of the £9,457 income received in 2019/20, 98% was from commercial bookings and 
market permits at Beeston Town Centre. 
 
The 2020/21 budget for income received from Council owned town squares is 
£12,000.   
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



Jobs and Economy Committee   3 September 2020 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 
[...]
port of the Chief Executive  
 
 

REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND AND SURVEY 
UPDATE 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members of the Committee on the Reopening High Streets 
Safely Fund, the outputs so far, and how this links into the ongoing 
business survey work.  

 
2. Background 
 

The government announced on the 29 May 2020 Broxtowe Borough 
Council would be allocated £101,458 for the reopening of high streets 
safely fund. Access to this funding was available from 1 June 2020 of 
this year.  
 
As a direct result of this process, two Covid-19 Information Officers 
were appointed, to communicate and assist businesses with their 
operations within the Town Centre during this time. A summary of their 
work to date, again is included within the appendix. 
 
On 18 June Jobs and Economy Committee members agreed to several 
actions, as part of a holistic survey of businesses across the Borough.  
As part of the survey work businesses were contacted and questioned 
on how they are coping in these challenging times. A brief summary of 
progress to date is included within the appendix.  
 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

All financial outlays will be reimbursed directly from the government.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the use of the fund. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8.



Jobs and Economy Committee       3 September 2020  

 
 

 
APPENDIX 

Covid-19 officers’ summary of work: 
 
Two officers were appointed to advise high street businesses within Broxtowe 
on reopening safely and successfully. The two officers have engaged with 
businesses face to face, and over the phone in all four town centres 
communicating with all sectors on the high street, not just retail.  
 
The vast majority of the businesses have responded positively to this process. 
The officers will maintain this engagement going forward whilst helping 
businesses react to the ever changing advice and new initiatives that occu
[...]
obs and Economy Committee      3 September 2020  

Report of the Chief Executive  
 
 

RECRUITING A MARKETS OFFICER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To outline the details of the value a Market Officer would bring and inform 
members on the current issues regarding markets in the borough. 

 
2. Background 
 

Following the recommencement of markets following government advice, 
the previous operator took the decision to stop managing the weekly 
(Monday and Wednesday) markets. In addition, to not pursuing the 
establishment of regular markets in Kimberley. Regular markets were 
introduced in Beeston to improve footfall on quieter days, allow 
opportunities for start-up retailers and establish a more vibrant town centre. 
As we know from experience not just in Beeston but in other areas such as 
the Kimberley Christmas Market we see an increase in footfall which 
benefits local businesses. Further to this since the easing of lockdown rules 
outdoor retail is often the preferred option for visitors. 
 
The recruitment of a Markets Officer will enable us to hold regular and 
seasonal markets across the borough. In addition, the role will allow for 
place specific promotion alongside the markets, increasing visits and 
engaging with local groups and schools. As each town get a greater identity 
and more activity the use of contact information gathered from the free Wi-
Fi will support in communicating to the wider public. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

Role to be grade 5/6. It is expected that the officer will generate an income, 
through stall rents. 

 

Recommendation:  
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to the Personnel Committee 
that the permanent Markets Officer Position be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee  3 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

HS2 UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on progress with HS2.  

 
2. Detail 

 
In February 2020, following the publication of the Oakervee Review, the 
Government confirmed that HS2 would be delivered in full.  
 
The Oakervee review concluded that for Phase 2b of HS2 (the route from 
Birmingham to Manchester and Leeds) a Y-shaped network was the correct 
approach. However, the review also concluded that Phase 2b needs to be 
considered as part of an Integrated Rail Plan for the north and Midlands which 
also includes Northern Powerhouse Rail, Midlands Rail Hub, and other major 
Network Rail schemes to ensure these are scoped, designed, delivered, and can 
be operated as an integrated network.  
 
The Government is producing an Integrated Rail Plan for the Midlands and the 
North. This work will be informed by an assessment from the National 
Infrastructure Commission (NIC) looking at the rail needs of the Midlands and 
the North, and the available evidence on Northern Powerhouse Rail, Midlands 
Rail Hub, HS2 Phase 2b and other proposed Network Rail projects. The East 
Midlands Submission to the NIC’s Rail Needs (HS2) Assessment Call for 
Evidence was published in May following being agreed through the East 
Midlands HS2 Executive Board.   The submission is based around 3 core 
messages:  Deliver in Full; Deliver Early & Invest Now. It sets out a plan for the 
phased delivery of HS2 linked to local investment over the next 10 years and to 
key elements of the Midlands Engine Rail initiative. The Government states that 
the Integrated Rail Plan will be published by the end of the year.  
 
A Masterplan for Toton is also being produced which is a requirement of the Part 
2 Local Plan. The Masterplan is a supplementary planning document and would 
need to be approved at a full Council meeting. 
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                    3 September 2020  
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

STAPLEFORD TOWNS DEAL FUND 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 
To update members as to the progress of the Stapleford Towns Deal bid.  
 

2. Background 
 
Stapleford Town has been selected as one of a hundred towns to receive 
funding through the Town’s Deal. The fund is for up to £25m, per town area. 
Investment has been directed towards; connectivity, urban regeneration, 
planning and land use, skills and enterprise infrastructure. Through the 
creation of a Town Investment Plan, the Fund will drive long-term economic 
growth and resilience.  
 
A significant amount of work has been carried out to date, and a wide variety 
of stakeholders have been consulted. Various consultants have also been 
employed throughout to interpret or obtain data, and most recently the wider 
master planning of the town and outline business case development has been 
taking place.  The appendix gives a summary of the work carried out to date.  
 

3. Financial Implications 
 
The Towns Fund could result in an investment of up to £25 million for the 
Town of Stapleford. To obtain this, the Town Investment Plan will need to 
demonstrate significant co-funding from public and private sector sources.  
 
The prospectus has outlined £140,000 capacity funding, to be used toward 
the development of a Town Deal Board and Investment Plan for Stapleford, of 
which, approximately £95,000 has already been spent.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.  

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11.



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                    3 September 2020  
 

APPENDIX 
 

Following the inception of the Stapleford Town Deal last year there have been nine 
Executive board meetings and seven stakeholder group meetings. These have 
continued using video conferencing facilities. 
   
Further guidance was received from Government in June, outlining the aims of the 
fund and the structure the Town Investment Plan in more detail. As highlighted in the 
further guidance, there are three options for submission dates; July, October and 
January 2021. The Chair and Executive Board have agreed to submit the TIP in the 
October cohort. 
 
A public consultation was carried out from the 1-17 July 2020 to gain feedback from 
local residents, businesses and stakeholders. 235 people responded to this survey. 
This feedback has been used to inform the demand and viability of proposed 
projects. This long list of projects has then been through the outline business case 
evaluation process; evaluating the financial, commercial and deliverability aspects of 
each project. This has facilitated the shortlisting of projects to be included in the 
funding ask to Government as part of the TIP. 
  
Promotion of this project is ongoing with extensive social media promotion, press 
releases and continued use of the My Towns portal. Branding for the project has 
been agreed and is being rolled out using social media updates as well as branding 
the final TIP document. Writing of the TIP has commenced with support from the 
design consultants to ensure this document best reflects Stapleford and their 
aspirations. 
 
There are two more Executive and Stakeholder board meetings to be held. These 
will focus on reviewing the TIP draft document ready for submission on 30 October 
2020.  
 

Page 38



Jobs and Economy Committee  3 September 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on progress of the formation of a Development Corporation 
which will cover the strategic development sites at Toton and Chetywnd 
Barracks.  

 
2. Background 

 
In October 2018 the Government announced funding of up to £2m to explore the 
business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the East 
Midlands. This would cover three geographical sites in the East Midlands: 
Ratcliffe on Soar power station, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks, and East 
Midlands Airport. In June 2019 Nottinghamshire County Council, on behalf of the 
Midlands Engine, commissioned the preparation of an outline business case for a 
Development Corporation.  
 
The Development Corporation work is subject to an Oversight Board supported 
by an Executive Group. The Oversight Board is made up of leaders from the 
region’s County and City Unitary local authorities and directly affected districts 
(including Broxtowe) alongside private sector; business community; central 
government; LEP’s; and university representatives. The Executive Group is a 
smaller group of executive officers.  
 
Legislation shall need to be passed to establish the Development Corporation, it 
is therefore unlikely that the Development Corporation would be established until 
2022 at the earliest. In the interim period, a non-statutory interim vehicle is 
proposed with the agreement of partners. Work has been continuing to agree the 
powers and responsibilities of the interim vehicle. A further update will be 
provided when further proposals relating to the interim vehicle are known.  

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report.   

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 39

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank



Jobs and Economy Committee                                                    3 September 2020 

 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To update members on the preparation of an Article 4 Direction. 
 
2. Background 
 

Following work by consultants Iceni, members resolved in February that an 
Article 4 Direction should be produced, in order to restrict permitted 
development rights for changes of use to Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) in parts of Beeston. An update report was considered in June. 

 
3. Details 
     

The Planning and Legal sections have been liaising on the Direction and the 
asso
[...]
ey Regeneration Plan  

 HMO Policy Update 

 Update Moults Yard Options 

June 2021  Performance Management –Review of 
Business Plan Outturn 

 

Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and 
RESOLVE accordingly 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 43

Agenda Item 14.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN
	5. KEY SITES UPDATE
	05.1 Sep 2020 Sites Update (jw)

	6. PLANNING REFORMS AND CHANGES TO PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT AND THE USE CLASSES ORDER
	7. UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME
	8. REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND AND SURVEY UPDATE
	9. RECRUITING A MARKETS OFFICER
	10. HS2 UPDATE
	11. STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND
	12. DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UPDATE
	13. HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON
	14. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


JOBS AND ECONOMY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor T Hallam, Chair 
 

Councillors: L A Ball BEM (substitute) 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
E Cubley 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
R I Jackson 
L A Lally (Vice-Chair) 
P Lally 
R D MacRae 
J W McGrath 
P Roberts-Thomson 
D D Pringle 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and M Hannah. 

 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors R D MacRae and J W McGrath declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
11 due to being a member of Stapleford Town Board, minute number 20 refers. 
 
 

12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 June 2020 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.  
 
 

13 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Committee noted a report which informed of progress against outcome targets 
identified in the Business Growth Business Plan, linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives, and were provided with an update as to the latest key performance 
indicators therein. Further discussion ensued with regard to business growth with a 
request to revisit some of the plans to update on the impact of Covid-19. 
 
 

14 KEY SITES UPDATE  
 
Members received an update on the progress of development sites cross the Borough. 
The Committee was updated on all the regeneration sites with further discussions to 
take place around Moults Yard, Stapleford.  
 

RESOLVED that the proposals for additional sites be approved. 
 



 
15 PLANNING REFORMS AND CHANGES TO PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT AND THE 

USE CLASSES ORDER  
 
The Committee was updated on the recent changes announced to permitted 
development rights and the Use Classes Order and to provide a brief summary of the 
proposed planning reforms announced within the Government’s ‘Planning for the 
Future’ consultation.  
 
The changes provide additional rights for extensions through the right to add 
additional storeys to buildings and through new rights to redevelop sites without 
obtaining full planning permission. The Use Classes Order has also been extensively 
revised to combine a number of classes into a new ‘Class E’.  
 

RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Interim Head of Planning 
and Economic Development to submit a response in respect of the 
Government’s ‘Planning for the Future’ consultation by 29 October 2020 and be 
distributed to all members three working days prior to the response’s 
submission, on the understanding that the delegation rest with the Interim Head 
of Planning and Economic Development. 
 
 

16 UPDATE ON TOWN SQUARES INCOME  
 
The Members were updated on the income generated from charging for the use of 
Council owned town squares.   
 
It was noted that in 2019/20 the Council received £9,457 of income from the leasing its 
town centres.  
 
 

17 REOPENING HIGH STREETS SAFELY FUND AND SURVEY UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted the current position of the Reopening High Streets Safely Fund. 
 
Broxtowe Borough Council were allocated £101,458 for the reopening of high streets 
safely fund from central government. This fund has been used to employ two officers 
to engage with local businesses to determine what support is needed to safely engage 
with customers.   

 
 
 

18 RECRUITING A MARKETS OFFICER  
 
The Committee considered the proposal to recruit a marketing officer. It was noted 
that the recruitment of a Markets Officer will enable the Council to hold regular and 
seasonal markets across the borough. In addition, the role will allow for place specific 
promotion alongside the markets, increasing visits and engaging with local groups and 
schools. 
 

RECOMMENDED to the Personnel Committee that the viability of a 
permanent Markets Officer Position be CONSIDERED and to RESOLVE 
accordingly. 



 
 

19 HS2 UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made by HS2 following the publication of the 
Oakervee Review. 
 
 

20 STAPLEFORD TOWN DEAL FUND  
 
The Committee noted a report which provided an update on the Stapleford Towns 
Deal Fund and the investment plan for Stapleford. 
 
The Towns Fund could result in an investment of up to £25 million for the Town of 
Stapleford. To obtain this, the Town Investment Plan will need to demonstrate 
significant co-funding from public and private sector sources.  
 
 

21 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION UPDATE  
 
Members were updated on the progress made toward the formation of a Development 
Corporation which will cover the strategic development sites at Toton and Chetywnd 
Barracks.  
 
 

22 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN BEESTON  
 
Members were updated on the preparation of an Article 4 Direction. It was noted that 
following the COVID-19 pandemic, a revised timetable had been established.  
 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved, subject to the 

addition of items on the Mitigation of the Issues Due to New Planning Laws and 
to postpone the Update on Moults Yard Options until a later meeting. 
 
 
 


